SGS-THOMSON
IM © ! l» l( g r a © iD © S
ULN2064B ULN2070B
ULN2066B ULN2074B
ULN2068B ULN2076B
50 V -1.5 A QUAD DARLINGTON SWITCHES
■ OUTPUT CURRENT TO 1.5 A EACH DARLING­
TON

POWERDIP
12 + 2 + 2
PIN CONNECTIONS (top view) and ORDER CODES
ULN2064B
ULN2068B
ULN2068B
ULN2070B
ULN2074B
ULN2076B
September 1988 1/8
ULN2064B-ULN2066B-ULN2068B-ULN2070B-ULN2074B-ULN2076B
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Sym bol P aram ete r Value Unit
Xo>
Output Voltage 50 V
VcE(sus) Output Sustaining Voltage 35 V
lo Output Current _  175 A
V, Input Voltage for U LN 2066B /70B /74B /76B 30 V
for ULN 2064B/68B 15 V
ii Input Current 25 mA
Vs Supply Voltage for ULN2068B 10 V
for ULN2070B 20 V
P tot Power Dissipation : at Tamt> = 90 °C 4.3 W
3t Tamb = 70 °C 1 W
T amb Operating Ambient Temperature Range -  20 to 85 TO
Tstg Storage Temperature -  55 to 150 °C
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
ULN2064B : Rin = 35 £2
ULN2066B : Rin = 3 k£2
rZ T  SGS-THOMSON
HHBIigBiacmMCS
2/8
ULN2064B-ULN2066B-ULN2068B-ULN2070B-ULN2074B-ULN2076B
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Tamb = 25 °C unless otherwise specified)
Symbol P aram ete r T e s t C ond itions Min. Typ. Max. Unit Fig
Icex Output Leakage Current for ULN2064B -  ULN2066B
VCE -  50 V 100 pA 1
VCE = 50 V T amb = 70 °C 500 pA
V cE (sus ) Collector-emitter for ULN2064B -  ULN2066B
Sustaining Voltage lc = 100 mA Vj = 0.4 V 35 V 2
V cE (sa t) Collector-emitter lc = 500 mA Ib = 625 uA 1.1 V
Saturation Voltage lc = 750 mA Ib = 935 pA 1.2 V
lc = 1 A Ib = 1.25 mA 1.3 V
lc = 1.25 A Ib = 2 mA 1.4 V
li(on ) Input Current for ULN20S4B V, = 2.4 V 1.4 4.3 mA
for ULN2064B V, = 3.75 V 3.3 9.6 mA
for ULN2066B V, = 5 V 0.6 1.8 mA
for ULN2066B V, = 12 V 1.7 5.2 mA
V i(o n) Input Voltage for ULN2064B
Vce = 2 v  l c  = 1 A 2 V
VCE = 2 V lc -1 .5 A
for ULN2066B
2.5 V
5
Vce = 2 V |c = 1 A 6.5 V
Vce = 2 V lc = 1.5 A 10 V
tpLH Turn -  on Delay Time 0.5 V, to 0.5 V0 1 ps
tpHL Turn -  off Delay Time 0.5 V, to 0.5 V0 1.5 ps
Ir Clamp Diode Leakage for ULN2064B -  ULN2066B
Current Vr =80  V 50 uA
Vr = 80 V Tamo = 70 °C 100 pA 6
V f Clamp Diode Forward I f  = 1 A 1.75 V
Voltage I f  = 1.5 A 2 V
Notes : 1. Input voltage is with reference to the substrate (no connection to any other pins) for the ULN2074B and ULN2076B refe­
rence is ground for all other types.
2. Input current may be limited by maximum allowable input voltage.
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
Vs